� an adjustment to the results of operations to remove Platform�s recording of a one-time, non-cash expense of
approximately $172 million upon the closing of the MacDermid Acquisition, which represents the fair value
of the founder preferred dividend rights at that time, as this will not have an ongoing impact on the statement
of operations. Future dividends payable in common stock will be recorded in equity.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are for illustrative and informational purposes
only and are not intended to represent, or be indicative of, what our financial position or results of operations would
have been had the CAS Acquisition or the proposed Arysta Acquisition occurred on the dates indicated. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information also should not be relied upon as a representation
of our future performance.

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form 424B3

62

PLATFORM SPECIALTY PRODUCTS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

($ Thousands)
Platform
(Historical)

CAS
(Historical)

Arysta
(Historical)

CAS
Adjustments

Arysta
Adjustments Notes

Term
Debt

Pro forma
Balance Sheet

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 281,676 $ 5,240 $ 186,264 $ 516,355  CA $ $ $ $

651,315  CB (126,264) AA
(4,104) CC (2,910,000) AB 1,089,000  TA

(691,220) CD 386,801  AC 903,900 NA (16,500) TB 272,463
Restricted cash 315,000 �  �  (315,000) CD �
Accounts receivable,
net 145,095 182,985 668,627 996,707
Inventories 79,325 110,744 287,447 29,000  CE

(25,583) CF 75,000  AD 555,933
Prepaid purchase
price 63,854 �  �  63,854
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 26,754 15,779 73,517 (6,000) AE

25,638  AF
2,457  AG 138,145

Total current assets 911,704 314,748 1,215,855 160,763 (2,552,368) 903,900 1,072,500 2,027,102

Property, plant, and
equipment, net 133,942 24,010 77,250 (4,546) CG 230,656
Goodwill 971,678 �  769,799 340,568  CH (769,799) AH

38,668  CI 1,510,457  AI
356,427  AJ 3,217,798

Intangible assets, net 664,920 28,732 512,158 (28,732) CJ (512,158) AK
435,000  CK 1,610,000  AL 2,709,920

Investments in
non-consolidated
entities �  1,961 �  (1,961) CL �
Other assets 47,376 5,349 82,612 10,530  CC 16,100 NA 12,829  TB 174,796

TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,729,620 $ 374,800 $ 2,657,674 $ 950,290 $ (357,441) $ 920,000 $ 1,085,329 $ 8,360,272

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of
long-term debt 7,550 �  39,730 3,890  CM

129,300  CA (13,261) AM 11,000  TC 178,209

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form 424B3

63

Accounts payable,
accrued expenses,
and other 133,760 73,705 546,848 (6,000) AE 748,313

Total current
liabilities 141,310 73,705 586,578 133,190 (19,261) �  11,000 926,522

Long-term debt 738,013 �  1,754,567 387,055  CA 1,089,000  TA
(3,890) CM (1,754,567) AM 920,000 NA (11,000) TC 3,119,178

Long-term
contingent
consideration 60,900 �  �  60,900
Other long-term
liabilities 209,815 2,420 176,320 38,668  CI 356,427  AJ

25,638  AF
10,000  AO
2,457  AG

190,411  AN 1,012,156

TOTAL
LIABILITIES 1,150,038 76,125 2,517,465 555,023 (1,188,895) 920,000 1,089,000 5,118,756

STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Preferred
shares�Class A 20 �  �  20
Preferred shares�Class
B �  �  �  6  AN 6
Common shares 1,353 �  �  20  CN

255  CB 164  AC 1,792
Additional paid in
capital 1,703,407 �  1,065,779 51,980  CN (1,065,779) AP

651,060  CB 521,954  AN
386,637  AC 3,315,038

Retained deficit (190,145) �  (847,218) (1,074) CC 857,218  AP
(8,299) CD (10,000) AO (3,671) TB (203,189)

Accumulated other
comprehensive
income (33,440) �  (111,382) 111,382  AP (33,440)
Parent net investment �  298,675 �  (298,675) CO �

Total stockholders�
equity 1,481,195 298,675 107,179 395,267 801,582 �  (3,671) 3,080,227
Noncontrolling
interests 98,387 33,030 29,872  AQ 161,289

Total equity 1,579,582 298,675 140,209 395,267 831,454 �  (3,671) 3,241,516

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 2,729,620 $ 374,800 $ 2,657,674 $ 950,290 $ (357,441) $ 920,000 $ 1,085,329 $ 8,360,272

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form 424B3

64

PLATFORM SPECIALTY PRODUCTS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

Platform
(Historical)

CAS
(Historical) (1)

Arysta
(Historical) (2)

MacDermid
Adjustments

CAS
Adjustments

Arysta
Adjustments

Anticipated Financing (3) Pro forma
ConsolidatedNotes Term Debt

($ thousands except per share data)
Net sales $ 569,640 $ 353,801 $ 1,062,212 $ $ $ $ $ $ 1,985,653
Cost of sales 285,507 212,651 666,497 (11,956) MA 1,050  CP 1,153,749

Gross profit 284,133 141,150 395,715 11,956 (1,050) �  �  �  831,904
Operating expenses:
Selling, technical, general, and
administrative 231,737 62,212 261,859 (1,040) CQ

(670) CR
(9,600) CS (9,245) AR
(4,483) CT (46,323) AS
46,178  CU 124,500  AT 655,125

Research and development 18,464 7,753 6,710 32,927
Restructuring 971 �  �  971
Equity loss (income) �  (69) �  69  CL �
Other �  �  14,712 14,712

Total operating expense 251,172 69,896 283,281 �  30,454 68,932 �  �  703,735

Operating profit 32,961 71,254 112,434 11,956 (31,404) (68,932) �  �  128,169
Other (expense) income:
Interest, net (23,375) (185) (72,743) 20  CV 73,751  AU

(16,916) CW (50,025) NB (41,876) TD (131,349)
Other (expense) income, net (3,671) 6,137 (20,028) (17,562)

(27,046) 5,952 (92,771) �  (16,896) 73,751 (50,025) (41,876) (148,911)
(Loss) income before income taxes
and non-controlling interests 5,915 77,206 19,663 11,956 (48,400) 4,819 (50,025) (41,876) (20,742)
Income tax benefit (provision) 3,542 (38,072) (54,257) (4,226) MK 17,714  CX (1,464) AV 15,203  NC 12,726  TE (48,834)

Net (loss) income 9,457 39,134 (34,594) 7,730 (30,686) 3,355 (34,822) (29,150) (69,576)
Net (income) loss attributable to
non-controlling interest (5,380) �  (6,977) (12,357)

Net (loss) income attributable to
common shareholders $ 4,077 $ 39,134 $ (41,571) 7,730 $ (30,686) $ 3,355 $ (34,822) $ (29,150) $ (81,933)

(Loss) Earnings Per Share
Basic $ 0.03 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a $ (0.50)
Diluted $ 0.03 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a $ (0.50)

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form 424B3

65

Weighted average shares
outstanding (millions)
Basic 124 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 166 SA
Diluted 141 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 166 SB

(1)The historical statement of operations of CAS presents cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation) of $206,821 as

[…]

(3)Platform anticipates financing a portion of the cash consideration for the Arysta Acquisition with the net
proceeds of this offering and the Incremental Term Debt as reflected in this pro forma balance sheet.
Platform also has Bridge Financing available; however, it believes it is unlikely that the Bridge Financing
will be drawn upon. If Platform is unavailable to finance a portion of the cash consideration for Arysta as
anticipated, the net loss to common shareholders on a pro forma basis may increase by up to approximately
$15 million. The amount of loss is dependent on several factors, including the terms of the Bridge
Financing and whether alternative sources of equity or debt financing are available.

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form 424B3

66

PLATFORM SPECIALTY PRODUCTS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

As Reported

MacDermid
Adjustments

Combined
Successor and
Predecessor
Income
Statement

CAS
(Historical) (3)

Arysta
(Historical) (4)

CAS
Adjustments

Arysta
Adjustments

Anticipated Financing (5)

Pro forma
Consolidated

Platform
(Historical) (1)

MacDermid
(Historical) (2) Notes Term Debt

Successor Predecessor
($ thousands
except per share
data)
Net sales $ 118,239 $ 627,712 $ $ 745,951 $ 449,255 $ 1,508,925 $ $ $ $ $ 2,704,131
Cost of sales 82,587 304,875 (23,912) MA

3,226  MB 366,776 282,673 979,335 1,400  CP 1,630,184

Gross profit 35,652 322,837 20,686 379,175 166,582 529,590 (1,400) �  �  �  1,073,947

Operating
expenses:
Selling,
technical,
general, and
administrative 54,521 207,554 (247) MC 71,778 338,893

(9,317) MD
(32,121) ME (2,834) CQ
(31,253) MF (753) CR
57,500  MG (6,796) CT (56,959) AS

626  MB 247,263 61,570  CU 166,000  AT 818,162
Non-cash charge
related to
preferred stock
dividend rights 172,006 �  (172,006) MH �  �  �  �
Research and
development 3,995 19,898 (24) MB 23,869 13,243 8,866 45,978
Restructuring 762 3,636 4,398 (271) �  4,127
Equity income �  �  �  (1,020) (783) 1,020  CL (783)
Other �  �  �  �  45,030 45,030

Total operating
expense 231,284 231,088 (186,842) 275,530 83,730 392,006 52,207 109,041 �  �  912,514

Operating (loss)
profit (195,632) 91,749 207,528 103,645 82,852 137,584 (53,607) (109,041) �  �  161,433

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form 424B3

67

Other (expense)
income:
Interest, net (5,372) (45,929) 51,776  MI (208) (110,302) 185  CV

(30,631) MJ (30,156) (22,555) CW 113,638  AU (66,700) NB (55,835) TD (171,933)
Debt
extinguishment �  (18,788) (18,788) �  �  (18,788)
Other (expense)
income, net (440) (557) (997) (6,548) (61,020) (68,565)

(5,812) (65,274) 21,145 (49,941) (6,756) (171,322) (22,370) 113,638 (66,700) (55,835) (259,286)
(Loss) income
before income
taxes,
non-controlling
interests, and
accrued
payment-in-kind
dividends on
cumulative
preferred shares (201,444) 26,475 228,673 53,704 76,096 (33,738) (75,977) 4,597 (66,700) (55,835) (97,853)
Income tax
benefit
(provision) 5,819 (12,961) (16,014) MK (23,156) (29,241) (47,593) 30,574  CX (1,397) AV 20,270  NC 16,968  TE (33,575)

Net (loss)
income (195,625) 13,514 212,659 30,548 46,855 (81,331) (45,403) 3,200 (46,430) (38,867) (131,428)
Net loss
(income)
attributable to
non-controlling
interests 1,403 (295) (860) ML 248 (9,194) (8,946)

Net (loss)
income
attributable to
stockholders (194,222) 13,219 211,799 30,796 46,855 (90,525) (45,403) 3,200 (46,430) (38,867) (140,374)
Accrued
payment-in-kind
dividend on
cumulative
preferred shares �  (22,454) 22,454  MM �  �  �  �

Net (loss)
income
attributable to
common
stockholders $ (194,222) $ (9,235) $ 234,253 $ 30,796 $ 46,855 $ (90,525) $ (45,403) $ 3,200 $ (46,430) $ (38,867) $ (140,374)

(Loss) Earnings
Per Share
Basic $ (2.10) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a $ (0.95)

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form 424B3

68

Diluted $ (2.10) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a $ (0.95)

Weighted
average shares
outstanding
(millions)
Basic 93 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 148 SC
Diluted 93 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 148 SD

(1)Historical Platform amounts included in the audited income statement of Platform reflects operations for the period
from April 23, 2013 (date of inception) through December 31, 2013 (Successor Period).

(2)Historical MacDermid amounts included in the audited income statement of MacDermid reflects operations for the

[…]

(5)Platform anticipates financing a portion of the cash consideration for the Arysta Acquisition with the net proceeds
of this offering and the Incremental Term Debt as reflected in this pro forma balance sheet. Platform also has
Bridge Financing available; however, it believes it is unlikely that the Bridge Financing will be drawn upon. If
Platform is unavailable to finance a portion of the cash consideration for Arysta as anticipated, the net loss to
common shareholders on a pro forma basis may increase by up to approximately $20 million. The amount of loss is
dependent on several factors, including the terms of the Bridge Financing and whether alternative sources of equity
or debt financing are available.

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form 424B3

69

PLATFORM SPECIALTY PRODUCTS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

As Reported

MacDermid
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Successor

and
Predecessor

CAS
(Historical)
(3) (4)

Arysta
(Historical)
(3) (5)

CAS
Adjustments

Arysta
Adjustments

   Anticipated Financing (6)

Pro forma
Consolidated

Platform
(Historical) (1)

MacDermid
(Historical) (2) Notes

Term
Debt

Successor Predecessor
($ thousands
except per share
data)
Net sales $ 687,879 67,155 $ $ 755,034 $ 460,722 $ 1,536,205 $ $ $ $ $ 2,751,961
Cost of sales 368,094 33,145 (35,868) MA

269  MB 365,640 280,695 978,251 1,400  CP 1,625,986

Gross profit 319,785 34,010 35,599 389,394 180,027 557,954 (1,400) �  �  �  1,125,975

Operating
expenses:
Selling,
technical,
general, and
administrative

281,388 43,149 (9,317) MD 79,997 359,460 (1,734) CQ
(27,661) ME (703) CR
(2,242) MF (9,600) CS (9,245) AR
4,792  MG (6,000) CT (56,350) AS

52  MB 290,161 61,570  CU 166,000  AT 873,556
Non-cash charge
related to
preferred stock
dividend rights 172,006 �  (172,006) MH �  �  �  �
Research and
development 22,459 2,394 (2) MB 24,851 12,413 10,112 47,376
Restructuring 1,733 1,746 3,479 11 �  3,490
Equity loss
(income) �  �  �  (3,224) �  3,224  CL �
Other �  �  �  �  59,673 59,673

Total operating
expense 477,586 47,289 (206,384) 318,491 89,197 429,245 46,757 100,405 �  �  984,095

Operating profit (157,801) (13,279) 241,983 70,903 90,830 128,709 (48,157) (100,405) �  �  141,880

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form 424B3

70

Other (expense)
income:
Interest, net (28,827) (5,235) 5,290  MI 58  CV

(2,553) MJ (31,325) (237) (94,166) (22,555) CW 97,467  AU (66,706) NB (55,835) TD (173,293)
Other (expense)
income, net (4,111) (152) (4,263) 4,000 (89,674) (89,937)

(32,938) (5,387) 2,737 (35,588) 3,763 (183,840) (22,497) 97,467 (66,706) (55,835) (263,230)
(Loss) income
before income
taxes and
non-controlling
interests (190,739) (18,666) 244,720 35,315 94,593 (55,131) (70,654) (2,938) (66,706) (55,835) (121,350)
Income tax
benefit
(provision) 9,361 7,971 (17,120) MK 212 (51,516) (40,830) 25,838  CX 893 AV 20,270  NC 16,968  TE (28,165)

Net (loss)
income (181,378) (10,695) 227,600 35,527 43,077 (95,961) (44,816) (2,045) (46,430) (38,867) (149,515)
Net (income)
loss attributable
to
non-controlling
interest (3,977) 24 (1,165) ML (5,118) �  (8,836) (13,954)

Net (loss)
income
attributable to
stockholders (185,355) (10,671) 226,435 30,409 43,077 (104,797) (44,816) (2,045) (46,430) (38,867) (163,469)
Accrued
payment-in-kind
dividend on
cumulative
preferred shares �  (354) 354  MM �  �  �  �

Net (loss)
income
attributable to
common
stockholders $ (185,355) (11,025) $ 226,789 $ 30,409 $ 43,077 $ (104,797) $ (44,816) $ (2,045) $ (46,430) $ (38,867) $ (163,469)

(Loss) Earnings
Per Share
Basic n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a $ (0.99)
Diluted n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a $ (0.99)

Weighted
average shares
outstanding
(millions)
Basic n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 166SA

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form 424B3

71

Diluted n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 166SB

(1)Historical Platform amounts include the audited income statement of its operations for the period from
April 23, 2013 (date of inception) through December 31, 2013 (Successor Period) plus the unaudited
statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 less the unaudited statement of